502146421 11/30/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Alan Johnstone	05/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Robert Gordon University
Street Address:	Schoolhill
City:	Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	AB10 1FR

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13701246

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7035838301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-583-8300

Email: MAIL@DWPATENTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: DIEDERIKS & WHITELAW, PLC

Address Line 1: 13885 HEDGEWOOD DR., SUITE 317

Address Line 4: WOODBRIDGE, VIRGINIA 22193

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DEH198US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Everett G. Diederiks, Jr.

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029384 FRAME: 0947

CH \$40.00 13/0124

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 25th day of May 2011

BETWEEN

1. Aberde	ALAN JOHNSTONE, a British citizen c/o Woodend Hospital, Eday Road, erdeen AB15 6ZQ	
		("the Inventor")
2.	NHS GRAMPIAN, Summerfield House, 2 Eday Road, Aberdeen A	B15 6RE ("Grampian")
AND		
ROBE ("RGU	RT GORDON UNIVERSITY, Schoolhill, Aberdeen, AB10 1FR, Unit	ted Kingdom

WHEREAS

- A. The Inventor is the inventor of certain invention(s) ("the Invention(s)") relating to surgical guide devices and described in UK Patent Application No. 1009319.3 filed 3 June 2010 in the name of RGU and in applications claiming priority therefrom ("the Patent Application(s)").
- B. The Inventor made the Invention(s) in the course of his duties as an employee of Grampian
- C. The Inventor and Grampian have agreed to assign to RGU such rights as they may have in the Inventions(s) so that RGU may enjoy the full benefit of the Invention(s)

NOW THEREFORE

 In consideration of the sum of one pound (£1) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventor and Grampian HEREBY ASSIGN to RGU all right title and interest in and to the Invention(s) in any country of the world including:

1

- (a) The right to file applications for, and be granted, patents, utility models, registered designs, design patents and any other intellectual property rights in respect of the Invention(s) in respect of any country or region of the world;
- (b) The right to claim priority under any national, regional or international law or treaty from the Patent Application(s) or from any other Application for intellectual property rights in respect of the Invention(s) and the right to sue for and receive damages in respect of any infringement of the Patent Application(s) which may have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment;
- (c) All copyright in any literary or artistic work created by the Inventor in the course of making and developing the Invention(s); and
- (d) All design right in any design created by the Inventor in the course of making and developing the Invention(s).

TO HOLD the same unto RGU absolutely

- 2. RGU shall have the right to file applications for and/or be granted patents, utility models, registered designs, design patents, and any other intellectual property rights in its own name or in the name of the Inventor or in such other name or names as RGU may desire and the Inventor acknowledges that if any such applications are filed, or rights granted, in the name of the Inventor the same shall be held in trust by the Inventor for RGU and shall at the request of RGU be transferred from the Inventor to RGU for no further consideration.
- 3. The Inventor and Grampian hereby covenant with RGU if and when required by RGU to sign, execute and do all such further documents, acts, petitions, oaths, assignments or other papers as may be necessary or desirable to enable RGU to procure and enjoy the full benefit of the Invention(s) and of all rights therein including patents, design patents, registered designs, utility models or other intellectual property rights in any country of the world including, if required, the execution of further assignments by way of confirmation of this assignment and the execution of documents in connection with applications for patents, utility models, registered designs, design patents or any other intellectual property rights in the Inventor's own name in respect of the United States of America or any other country.

2

IT IS HEREBY AGREED that this Assignment shall be effective as of 2 June 2011

EXECUTED as of the date first above written

Alan Johnsto	ne
[Signed]	Altun

[Signed]

How M May

[Name, Position]

RECORDED: 11/30/2012

[Name, Position]